

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 147<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 19<sup>th</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 15, 2022 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

## PRESENT:

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member HON. RUBEN E. BALBOA SP Member

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President (Official Business)

## **RESOLUTION NO. 22-147**

RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING BAGONHON BOXER ARTHUR VILLANUEVA OF BARANGAY DON JORGE L. ARANETA FOR WINNING THE NEW WORLD BOXING ASSOCIATION (WBA) ASIA SOUTH BANTAMWEIGHT CHAMPION HELD IN PAKISTAN ON JUNE 11, 2022, LIKEWISE, GRANTING FIFTY THOUSAND PESOS (P50,000.00) CASH INCENTIVE FOR HIS OUTSTANDING FEAT, HARD WORK, AND DEDICATION WORTHY OF EMULATION.

**WHEREAS,** the City Council has, in numerous occasions, acknowledged outstanding Bagonhon athletes for their astonishing feat of bringing home pride and glory to the city by becoming champions in international sporting competitions;

**WHEREAS**, Bagonhon boxer Arthur Villanueva made not only the city but the country proud when he emerged victorious the new World Boxing Association (WBA) Asia South Bantamweight Champion held in Pakistan on June 11, 2022;

**WHEREAS,** by winning this fight, Arthur Villanueva has made our city proud and has shown to the world the spirit of Bagonhon competitiveness and excellence;

**WHEREAS**, this outstanding performance by our Bagonhon boxer deserves to be commended for the honor and recognition he has brought to our city.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Carl Benedict Y. Baylon, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to congratulate Bagonhon Boxer Arthur Villanueva of Barangay Don Jorge L. Araneta for winning the new World Boxing Association (WBA) Asia South Bantamweight Champion held in Pakistan on June 11, 2022, likewise, granting Fifty Thousand Pesos (P50,000.00) cash incentive for his outstanding feat, hard work, and dedication worthy of emulation.

## ATTESTED:

**ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES**SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

**ATTY. ALLAN C. GALUNAN** 

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod